

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
GREEN BAY DIVISION

WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01373_____

vs.

FEDERAL ELECTIONS
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY
WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARDS IN FIRST AMENDMENT CASES.	12
II. WFA IS REASONABLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS CLAIM THAT 52 U.S.C. § 30104(C), AS INTERPRETED BY THE FEC POST-CREW, FAILS EXACTING SCRUTINY UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	13
A. No Sufficiently Important Government Interest Supports Enforcement of Section 30104(c), as Interpreted by the FEC Post-CREW, Against WFA.....	15
B. Because Section 30104(c), as Interpreted by the FEC Post- CREW, Is Not Narrowly Tailored, a Substantial Mismatch Exists Between the Disclosure Required by It and Any Informational Interest.....	16
C. Regardless of Whether It Is Narrowly-Tailored, There Is a Reasonable Probability that the Disclosure Requirement Will Result in Harassment, Threats, or Violence Directed at WFA Donors.	23
III. WFA WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IF AN INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED.....	24
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION.....	25
V. THE FED. R. CIV. P. 65(C) BOND REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE WAIVED BECAUSE WFA SEEKS ONLY PRE-ENFORCEMENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PROTECT ITS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND NO MONEY DAMAGES.	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	passim
<i>BankDirect Capital Fin., LLC v. Capital Premium Fin., Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018)	4, 6, 21, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	14
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Arla Foods, Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>FEC v. Survival Education Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	12

<i>Flack v. Wis. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp.3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	26
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	13
<i>Higher Society of Indiana v. Tippecanoe Cnty.</i> , 858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017)	13, 25
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	14, 15, 16, 24
<i>Michigan v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	2, 23
<i>Proft v. Raoul</i> , 944 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	25
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Valencia v. City of Springfield</i> , 883 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Wayne Chem. Inc. v. Columbus Agency Serv. Corp.</i> , 567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977)	26

<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , No. 16-CV-943, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129678 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016)	14
<i>Whole Women’s Health All. v. Hill</i> , 9 37 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th 2011).....	15
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life PAC v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	passim

Statutes

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(a).....	5, 17
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e).....	9
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(vi)	5, 18
2 U.S.C. § 434(e)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)	11
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)	5, 17
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c).....	passim
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(3)	9
52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)	9
52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146.....	3
I.R.C. § 501(c)(4)	2
Wis. Stat. § 181	2

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948.1 (3d. ed.) 25
